
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 

1HD. 

Friday, 24 May 2019 
 
To:  Members of the Cultural & Economic Committee (Councillors A Dodwell, 
S Hemmings, C Chambers, K Cursons, D Bowater, G Perham, M Freeman, 
R Goodchild and P Snelling) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Cultural & Economic Committee to 
be held on Monday, 3 June 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, The 
White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, 
Bedfordshire, LU7 1HD..  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  

 
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 

the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by 
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure). 

 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE Monday, 3 June 2019 
 

 

 

any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 3(f) and 3(g). 
 

5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cultural and 
Economic Services Committee meetings held on 11 March 2019. 
 

6.   SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

  To receive the draft minutes of the following meeting and to consider any 
recommendations contained therein: 
 
(i) Market Sub-Committee 23 May 2019. (attached). 
 

7.   COMMUNITY EVENTS UPDATE (Pages 11 - 20) 

 

 To receive a report regarding the events programme and budget and to 
consider the recommendations contained therein. (attached). 
 

8.   SOCIAL HERITAGE TRAIL (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

 To receive an update report on the progress of the Social Heritage Trail and 
consider the recommendations therein (attached). 
 

9.   BUSINESS NETWORKING EVENT (Pages 27 - 42) 

 

 To receive a post event report on the Business Networking Event and consider 
any recommendations contained therein (attached). 
 

10.   TACTIC UPDATE (Pages 43 - 48) 

 

 To receive an update report regarding TACTIC activity during March and April 
2019 and consider the recommendation/s contained therein (attached). 
 

11.   MARKET POLICY UPDATES (Pages 49 - 56) 

 

 To receive a report and consider the recommendations contained therein 
(attached). 
 

12.   BUDGET REPORT (Pages 57 - 62) 

 

 To receive a report and consider recommendations therein (to follow). 
 

13.   TOWN CENTRE WI-FI (Pages 63 - 68) 

 

 To receive an update report regarding Town Centre Wi-Fi. (to follow). 
 



CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE Monday, 3 June 2019 
 

 

 

14.   COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN (Pages 69 - 70) 

 

 To receive the Committee objectives and work plan for 2019 – 2020. 
 

15.   SERVICE UPDATES  

 

 To receive verbal updates on: 
 
• Best Bar None Update  
• Pigeon Management 
• Electronic Signs 
• Town Centre Architectural Lighting Scheme 
• Summary of work activity 
 

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                                                                      Page 64 

   
LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 

 
CULTURAL AND ECONOMIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
11 MARCH 2019 AT 1930 HOURS 

 
Present: Councillors          C Chambers 
  S Cotter – in the Chair 

  J M Freeman 
  G Perham 
          
Also in attendance:   M Saccoccio (Town Clerk) 
 V Cannon (Head of Cultural & Economic 

Services) 
 T Quinn (TACTIC Manager)  
 M Jahn (Committee Officer) 
  
  

                    Members of the public: 0 
Members of the press:  0 

  

156/CE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence had been received and were accepted from Councillor 
D Bowater and Councillor F Kharawala. 

 
157/CE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 

158/CE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
  
 There were no questions from the public. 
 
159/CE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous committee 

meetings held on 10 December 2018. 
 
 Item ref 147/CE Mind Space Project – the Committee was informed that initial 

application to the NHS had been declined but talks with Andrew Selous MP 
and Central Bedfordshire Council were on-going to source premises within 
the town to enable the Project to progress. 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cultural and Economic Services 

Committee held on 10 December 2018 be approved as a correct record 
with the correction and were signed accordingly. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Cultural and Economic Services Committee  11 MARCH 2019       
____________________________________________________________________ 

                                                                                                                                  Page  65 

160/CE SUB COMMITTEE AND TASK GROUP MINUTES 
 
 The Committee received the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 28 February 2019 for consideration. 
 
 A question was raised regarding the ground fixings for the gazebos and 

whether this would go ahead.  It was confirmed a trial area would be used to 
install ground fixings for a few gazebos to assess durability and ease of use. 

 
RESOLVED to receive the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 28 February 2019. 

 
161/CE  COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN  
 
 The Committee received the Committee Objectives and Work Plan for the 

current year, in accordance with the Town Council’s Three Year plan and the 
Draft Work Plan for 2019-2020. 

  
 RESOLVED to note the reports. 
 
162/CE TACTIC UPDATE  
 
 The Committee received and considered  a report to update members of work 

undertaken at TACTIC during  November 2018 to January 2019 including the 
Youth Work Programme, staffing, Youth Forum Christmas Meal for ‘older’ 
residents, Talk Space and Easter schemes. 

 
 A mini booklet, (funded by a grant from Central Bedfordshire Council)  

designed by the Youth Forum, to highlight  top ten tips for Mental Health 
problems and aimed at  young people was presented to Members.  The Youth 
Forum also hoped to participate in future training to enable them to deliver 
peer awareness discussions on mental health. 

 
 The pilot project Talk Space (Emotional Well Being Service) had been well 

received with all appointments fully booked up until 
[...]
e the updates. 
 
 
167/CE TOWN BAND  
 
 The Committee received and considered a report regarding the concept of a 

Town Band.  The Committee agreed with the principle of having a band within 
the town and of inviting expressions of interest from all bands to bring back 
to a future Committee meeting to finalise details of what would be involved. 

 
 RESOLVED to endorse the principle of appointing a band to represent 

the Parish at high profile events including certain Mayoral Functions. 
  
  
The meeting closed at 2130 hours. 
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair                                 3 JUNE   2019 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Page 62 

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MARKETS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 23 MAY 2019 AT 1030 HOURS 
 

Present:  Councillors  J M Freeman  
  G Perham (Chair) 
  D Bowater 
  C Chambers 
  R Berry 
  M Freeman 
  R Goodchild 
  A Dodwell (substitute K Cursons) 
  V Harvey 
   

                      Also in attendance:       V Cannon (Head of Cultural and Economic  
  Services)  
  A Harrison (Market Manager) 
  M Jahn (Committee Officer) 
  Dave Gibbins (Market Trader Representative)  
      
  
            Members of the Public: 0 
            Members of the Press: 0 
  
 

1/MK APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor G Perham be appointed Chair of 
the Committee for 2019-2020. There were no further nominations. 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor G Perham Chair of the Committee for 
the municipal year 2019-2020.   

 
2/MK APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor D Bowater be appointed Vice-
Chair of the Committee for 2019-2020. There were no further nominations. 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor D Bowater Vice Chair of the Committee 
for the municipal year 2019-2020.   

  
3/MK APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor K Cursons 
substituted by Councillor A Dodwell, Councillor P Snelling and Councillor T 
Morris. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Market Sub-Committee 23 MAY 2019   
                                                                                                                                                                 
 

Page 63 

4/MK DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 

5/MK QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
  There were no questions from the public. 

   
6/MK MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Sub-Committee received the draft minutes of the previous meeting, held 
on 28 February 2019 for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Markets Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 28 February 2019 be approved as a correct record and were signed 
accordingly. 
 

7/MK MARKET POLICY UPDATES 
 

The Sub-Committee received and considered a report to revise the  Market 
Trader Disciplinary Procedure and to note further work in progress to review 
other existing procedures.   

 
 A question was raised regarding renaming the Cancellation Policy and after 

discussion a proposal was made to rename this policy the Safety Procedure 
Policy as this would cover a wider range of reasons for closure and clearly set 
out the process for managing safety on market days.  

 
 RESOLVED to – 
 

1.1 RECOMMEND to Policy and Finance Committee the revised Market 
Trader Disciplinary Procedure for endorsement. 
 

1.2  Rename the Market Cancellation Policy to Market Safety Policy and 
note the further work being carried out in the review of other 
existing procedures. 

 
8/MK    MARKET GENERAL UPDATE 

    
 The Sub-Committee received an update report on market activity including 

information on delivery against market plan targets, trader recruitment and 
promoti
[...]
orking Event  
 
Contact Officer: Farrah Khan, Town & Community Promotions 

Officer  
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Should members be minded, the proposals are:  
 
1.1 To note the report. 

 
1.2 To carry forward the unspent budget of £105.80 into financial year  

2020/21 to contribute to the next year’s event and in recognition of ever 
increasing delivery costs.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Committee agreed to fund the event for a further 3 years, this being Year 1, and 

Corporate Objective/s 
LLTC Three Year Plan –  

Aim: 2 - To continue to support a vibrant 
town through partnership working and 
initiatives including management of the 
street market, support for local 
businesses, town and community 
promotions and town centre 
enhancements. 

Implications:   
Financial √ 3-year delivery plan with allocation of £2,000 per year + 

income generated 

Human Resources √ Time planning and management of an annual events 
programme and to plan workloads 

Operational/Service 
delivery 

√ Year 1 of 3-year plan 

Procedural/Legal   

Risk/Health and 
Safety 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 
  

endorsed the 3-year delivery plan which can be found at Appendix A.    
 
2.2     The three-year plan continues to define the overall objectives with a view to set 

up measurable outcomes that can be evaluated annually, with a final evaluation 
of all data captured post event in Year 3.  
 

2.3      The Business Networking Event has been held annually since 2013. Now in its 
7th year, providing the opportunity for local business people and businesses to 
network, seek advice, develop contacts and promote their own business.  

 
2.4 Leighton-Linslade Town Council (LLTC) work in partnership with Bee Local 

Magazine, HASCAT Safety, LB Connect, Central Bedfordshire Council (CBC) 
& Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) who also sponsor the event, with a 
renewed 3-year plan until 2021.   
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
3.1  The Spring Annual Networking event was held on 

Wednesday 24th Ap
[...]
                          
Purpose of the Report: To update members of work undertaken 

at TACTIC in February, March, April 2019 
 
Contact Officer: Tracey Quinn, TACTIC Centre Manager

  
 

Corporate Objective/s  VIBRANCY AND VITALITY OF TOWN AND TOWN 
CENTRE To consider ways to support the increase in 
leisure and personal development opportunities for 
youth. 
 

Implications:   

Financial   

Human Resources   

Operational/Service 
delivery 

√ General Update 

Procedural/Legal   

Risk/Health and Safety   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Should Members be minded, the recommendation is: 
 
1.1   To note the report. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 An introduction to the TACTIC service is found at Appendix A. 
 
3. YOUTH WORK: FEBRUARY 2019 TO APRIL 2019 
 

 A TACTIC Youth Volunteer won the High Sheriff’s Young People’s Citizenship 
Award for her outstanding contribution to volunteering in Leighton Buzzard. 

 The Pop Art project was completed with young people displaying their final Art 
on Canvas in the front windows of TACTIC for a community display. 

 TANG group has seen a variety of activities over the months with a visit to Tring 
Museum and two new youth volunteers have joined the group. 

 Awareness themes on eating disorders, county lines, sexual health, gaming 
addiction and LGBTQ/ sexuality have taken place. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



 
  

 Easter Project saw week one with a daily play scheme for 8-11yr olds and in 
week two we held a first aid training day, garden mural art, market stall activities 
and a special drop-in. 

 A basketball v tennis session was held at Pages Park to gauge interest in 
outdoor sports with basketball being the favoured activity to further explore. 

 The centre manager was involved in a multi-agency mapping group to discuss 
local concerns with traveller boys and sexual exploitation towards girls. 

 
4. Youth Forum 
 
4.1  The current Youth Forum (YF) project has seen the group design a Top Ten 

Tips mental health handy 
[...]
mplications:   

Financial   

Human Resources   

Operational/Service delivery √ Operational policy review 

Procedural/Legal   

Risk/Health and Safety   
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Should members be minded, the proposals are; 
 
1.1 To endorse the creation of two separate policy documents entitled, 

Adverse Weather Policy and Critical Incident Policy, thus deleting the 
single document recently renamed Market Safety Policy.   
 

1.2 To recommend that Policy and Finance endorse the Critical Incident 
Policy and await further development of the Adverse Weather Policy. 

 
 

2. INFORMATION  
 

2.1 Following a task meeting between officers and traders, the Market Cancellation 
Policy was redrafted and remains in draft format until such time that the 
Council’s new insurers are appointed, and their views sought on its contents. 
Following receipt of their views, the draft proposed Adverse Weather Policy will 
be presented at a second task group meeting to gather further feedback prior 
to being endorsed by the Council. 

 
2.2 For reasons set out above, the draft policy was not presented to the Market Sub 

Committee though reference was made to the draft policy to show intent and 
an update on work progress for Committee’s awareness.  
 

2.3 The language of ‘cancellation’ was challenged by the trader representative 
during the meeting. Whilst there may be extreme adverse weather that causes 
the market to be ‘cancelled’ or ‘closed’, the general aim being explored is to 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



 
  

keep the market open with alternative operational practices at times of adverse 
weather. The trader representative felt the word ‘cancellation’ could impact on 
trader’s application of insurance cover, so Committee sought a compromise. It 
resolved to rename the Market Cancellation Policy as Market Safety Policy. It 
considered that it  would cover a wider range of reasons for closure and clearly 
set out the process for managing safety on market days.  

 
2.4 T
[...]
cy services.  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



 
 
 
 
 
Cultural and Economic Services Committee        

 
Date:    3 June 2019 
 
Title:   Budget update 
 
Purpose of the Report: To monitor Committee budgets 
 
Contact Officer: Vivien Cannon, Head of Economic 

Development  

 

Corporate Objective/s  LLTC Three Year Plan – Aim 2. 
Implications:   
Financial √ 2019/20 budget update  

Human Resources   
Operational/Service 
delivery 

  

Procedural/Legal   
Risk/Health and Safety   

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Should members be minded the recommendations are to: 
 
1.1 Note the report. 

 
1.2 To allocate earmarked reserves budget 9028, (signage) to continue 

signage improvements for Ryland Mews and Bell Alley in keeping with 
previous work at Peacock Mews and Friday Street. 

 
1.3 To endorse spend on installing fire doors in TACTIC at £2,100 from 

earmarked reserves budget 9020. 
 

1.4 To endorse the use of earmarked reserves budget 9020, of £1,656, for 
updating of 3x computers for young people’s use.  

 
1.5 To recommend release of £114 from earmarked reserves budget 9049 to 

Homeless charity of the Youth Forum’s preference. 
 
1.6 To recommend moving earmarked reserves budget line 9027 and 

remaining funds of £249, into the Economic Development earmarked 
reserves 9018.  
 
 

2. BUDGET INFORMATION 
 

2.1 Current year budget - Appendix A (attached) is the budget account sheet for    
the 2019/20 financial year providing spend information to date. 

 Page 57

Agenda Item 12



 
  
2.2 At its meeting on 25/02/19, (Ref. 460/PF) Policy and Finance Committee 

endorsed the carry forward of unspent budget along with existing earmarked 
reserves into the next financial year as recommended by Committee at its 
meeting on 10/12/18. Amounts have been incorporated into the report 
information below within earmarked reserves.  

 
2.3 The table below provides detail regarding Committee’s current Earmarked 

reserves. The table provi
[...]
 
£1,075 

3-year contract in place 2019 to 2021 – to manage contract 
period and cover repair callouts, damage, improve 
infrastructure, and pay for Christmas tree, etc. 

 
 
 

Less 
 
=£1,075 
Remaining 
to allocate Page 60



 
  

 
 
END 

   

(9057) 
Community 
Projects 
23,615 

Committee endorsed it's use to expand community events 
programme over 3 years. 
 

(Ref. 140/CE) Remaining budget allocated to 
enhance the events programme with additional time 
and expenditure at Canal Festival, Band Concerts & 
Live TV Screening in financial years 2019/20, 
2020/21 & 2021/2022. (To review these changes 
after the first year before continuing for the 
remaining two years.) 1yr = £7,500 / 3yrs £22,500 
 

Less 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£22,500 
 
=£1,115. 
Remaining 
to allocate 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



 
 
 
 
 
Cultural and Economic Services Committee      

 
Date:    3 June 2019 
 
Title:   Town Centre WiFi 
 
Purpose of the Report: To consider commissioning Town 

Centre WIFi services and additional 
footfall intelligence gathering. 

 
Contact Officer: Vivien Cannon, Head of Cultural and 

Economic Services  
  

Corporate Objective/s 
LLTC Three Year Plan – Aim: 2 - To continue to support a vibrant town through partnership 
working and initiatives including management of the street market, support for local businesses, 
town and community promotions and town centre enhancements. 

Implications:   

Financial   

Human Resources   

Operational/Service delivery √ Operational procedure review 

Procedural/Legal   

Risk/Health and Safety   
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Should members be minded, the proposals are - 
 
1.1 To recommend to Council to enter into a delivery contract with supplier 

‘B’ for town centre WiFi provision for three-years at a cost of up to £28k. 
 
or  
 

1.2 To recommend to Council to enter into a delivery contract with supplier 
‘B’ for town centre WiFi provision and footfall insight provision for  three-
years at a cost of up to £38k. 
 

1.3 To recommend to Council that officers liaise with Central Bedfordshire 
Council  to draw down s106 monies reflective of Council’s endorsed 
recommendation - either 1.1 or 1.2 above.  

 
 

2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Under the heading of ‘Vibrancy and Vitality of Town and Town Centre’, the 

Council’s Five-Year Plan and Objectives 2019 – 2024, lists the objective no.22, 
to “Consider the provision of town centre WiFi (including footfall monitoring 
facility).”  

 
2.2 As Members are minded, the Town Council endorsed and agreed that it would 

Page 63

Agenda Item 13



 
  

at the appropriate time further investigate and possibly bring forward the 
following projects: 

 

 Town centre WiFi 

 Pigeon management (within town centre) 

 Living History legacy feature (work underway) 
 
2.3 Council delegated authority to Cultural and Economic Services (C&E) to further 

explore the merits of the three projects, with any recommendations thereafter 
being returned to Council for its decision (12/09/16. Ref. CE/011). 

 
2.4 At its meeting on 03/09/18, Committee resolved to instruct officers to investigate 

further the potential for delivery of town centre WiFi provision for future 
Committee consideration. (Ref. 126/CE). At the same meeting, CBC officers 
were in attendance following an expression to support the Town Council in 
achieveing this project. Whilst committee identified a budget, Central 
Bedfordshire Council (CBC) officers proposed the spend of s106 funds to this 
end. CBC officers have also been invited to provide feedback on the received 
quotes, i.e. officer with IT knowledge and service area experience.  

 
2.5      At its meeting on 11/03/19, Committee endorsed the allocation of s106 planning 

gain funds towards town centre enhancments. (Ref. 165/CE). Four projects 
were put forward, one being town centre WiFi. This budget would be utilised for 
WiFi delivery first.    

 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Invitations to quote we
[...]
e 
minutes) 
Budget monitoring 
Events 
Best Bar None 

 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	6 SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES
	7 COMMUNITY EVENTS UPDATE
	Appendix A_VE Day Commemoration Outline

	8 SOCIAL HERITAGE TRAIL
	9 BUSINESS NETWORKING EVENT
	Appendix A 3-Year Business Networking Event Plan
	Appendix B_Business Networking Event Evaluation 2019

	10 TACTIC UPDATE
	TACTIC Appendix A

	11 MARKET POLICY UPDATES
	Appendix A Leighton Buzzard Market Critical Incident Policy

	12 BUDGET REPORT
	13 TOWN CENTRE WI-FI
	14 COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

MINUTES OF CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019 AT 7.30 PM

Present:   Councillors A Dodwell (Chair)
S Hemmings (Vice-Chair)
C Chambers
K Cursons
D Bowater
G Perham
M Freeman
R Goodchild
P Snelling

Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic 
Services
T Quinn, TACTIC Manager
B Bodsworth, Events Contractor
M Jahn, Committee Officer
S Jewell

Members of the public: 0
Members of the press 0

1/CE APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor S Hemmings be appointed 
Vice Chair of the Committee for the municipal year 2019-2020. There were 
no further nominations.

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor S Hemmings Vice Chair of the 
Cultural and Economic Services Committee for 2019-2020. 

2/CE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

 No apologies for absence had been received.

3/CE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting.  

Councillor Freeman declared an interest in Agenda item 7 Community Events 
Update Report, point 7 VE Day Commemorations 2020,  as a member of the 



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 3 June 2019

Page 2

British Legion.

4/CE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were no questions from the public.

5/CE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous committee 
meetings held on 11 March 2019.

Item ref 165/CE Allocation of S106 Funds Report – a question was raised 
asking if the S016 money should be used to resurface Bell Alley.  The Head 
of Cultural and Economic Services confirmed this area had been identified by 
the Town Council as one of four areas within the town where improvements 
were needed to enhance the surrounding area.  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cultural and Economic Services 
Committee held on 11 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
were signed accordingly.

6/CE SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Committee received the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 23 May 2019 for consideration.

RESOLVED to receive the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 23 May 2019.

7/CE COMMUNITY EVENTS UPDATE

The Committee received a progress report on community events including 
the Big Lunch, Linslade Canal Festival, Music in the Park, Living History and 
Christmas Festival Weekend preparations and VE Day Commemorations 
2020.  This would be the first year the Linslade Canal Festival would run until 
8.00 pm in The Paddocks area with live music and food stalls remaining 
open.  It was confirmed the road closures would cease at 5.00 pm but 
carparking would still be available until the event ended at Cedars Upper 
School and Linslade Middle School.

Thanks were given to the Events Team for the very successful Big Lunch 
event on Sunday 2 June with 40 vendors attending, live music, children’s 
workshops and walkabout entertainers.  Feedback so far had been positive 
and a survey on social media was underway and would be reviewed once 
completed.

It was noted that information had been received regarding the 75th 
anniversary commemorations for VE day in 2020 over the weekend of 8th – 
10th May.  The Town Council would endeavour to fulfil the requirements of 
these commemorations by undertaking activities over the weekend in 



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 3 June 2019

Page 3

partnership with local organisations and discussions have been held with 
Churches Together and the British Legion. 

RESOLVED to –

1.1 note the report
1.2 approve the draw-down of £5000 (4508/101) from council 

reserves to support the VE Day celebrations in 2020

8/CE SOCIAL HERITAGE TRAIL

The Committee received an update report regarding the progress of the new 
trail, being named ‘Living History Trail.’ It was proposed to launch the trail 
during the Living History Day event on 5th October 2019.  The Committee 
was informed the format of the trail included an App for use on phones and 
tablets, a trail map leaflet and information on the Town Council website.  The 
trail would focus on the town’s social history with each trail location focussing 
on a person from the town’s history.  It was hoped the App and the trail could 
be designed to allow additional information to be added as it developed with 
the possibility of including other languages as an added option.

RESOLVED to note the report.

9/CE BUSINESS NETWORKING EVENT

The Committee received a progress report on the Business Networking 
Event.  The event had been held annually since 2013 providing the 
opportunity for local business people to network, seek advice and develop 
contacts to promote their own business.  

At the last event held on 24 April 2019 a total of 177 people attended on the 
night and from the evaluation the majority of attendees found the event useful 
to them and their business.  A member of the public recommended the event 
for an award at the Luton and Bedfordshire Small, Medium Enterprises 
Business Awards Event and the Council was one of three finalists in the 
Business Networking Group of the Year category.

RESOLVED to

1.1 note the report
1.2 carry forward the unspent budget of £105.80 into financial year 

2020/21 to contribute to the next year’s event and in recognition 
of ever increasing delivery costs.

10/CE TACTIC UPDATE

The Committee received and considered  a report to update members of 
work undertaken at TACTIC during  February 2019 to April 2019 including 
the Youth Work Programme, staffing, Youth Forum, Pop Art project, TANG 
group  and that a TACTIC Youth Volunteer won the High Sherfiff’s Young 



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 3 June 2019

Page 4

People’s citizenship Award for her outstanding contribution to volunteering in 
Leighton Buzzard.   Events  would be run over the coming months with a 
Basketball course starting on the 19 June for 5 weeks at Pages Park  and 
various short projects being held over the summer holiday period.

It was noted that the Youth Forum project had seen the group design a Top 
Ten Tips mental health booklet for young people and were undertaking 
training called ‘Puzzled Minds’ which enabled them as young people to train 
to raise awareness on mental health with their peers.

RESOLVED to note the report.

11/CE MARKET POLICY UPDATES

The Committee received and considered a report to review and update 
Market Policies and Procedures.  At a recent Market Sub Committee meeting 
it had been agreed to rename the Market Cancellation Policy to Market 
Safety Policy.  After further consideration and discussion a suggestion had 
been made to create two separate policy documents entitled Adverse 
Weather Policy and Critical Incident Policy thus deleting the Market Safety 
Policy.

After discussion the Committee RESOLVED to -

1.1 endorse the creation of two separate policy documents entitled, 
Adverse Weather Policy and Critical Incident Policy, thus deleting 
the single document recently renamed Market Safety Policy.

1.2 RECOMMEND to Policy and Finance Committee to endorse the 
Critical Incident Policy with agreed minor alterations and await 
further development of the Adverse Weather Policy.

12/CE BUDGET REPORT

The Committee received a budget update report for the revenue and 
earmarked reserves.

RESOLVED to

1.1 note the report
1.2 allocate earmarked reserves budget 9028, (signage) to continue 

signage improvements for Ryland Mews and Bell Alley in keeping 
with previous work at Peacock Mews and Friday Street.

1.3 endorse spend on installing fire doors in TACTIC at £2,100 from 
earmarked reserves budget 9020.

1.4 endorse the use of earmarked reserves budget 9020, of £1,656, 
for updating of 3 x computers for young people’s use.

1.5 recommend release of £114 from earmarked reserves budget 
9049 to Homeless charity of the Youth Forum’s preference.

1.6 recommend moving earmarked reserves budget line 9027 and 



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 3 June 2019

Page 5

remaining funds of £249, into the Economic Development 
earmarked reserves 9018.

13/CE TOWN CENTRE WI-FI

The Committee received an update report regarding the Town Centre Wi-Fi.  
Following further investigations into the provision of town centre Wi-Fi, 
quotes had been received from two suppliers and the primary element of the 
quote was the provision of Wi-Fi within the High Street.  Officers requested 
that the suppliers also provide additional information on how their systems 
could be enhanced to support town centre footfall intelligence gathering and 
the costs involved.  

RESOLVED to

1.1 RECOMMEND to Council to enter into a delivery contract with 
supplier ‘B’ for town centre WiFi provision and footfall insight 
provision for three years at a cost of up to £38,000.

1.2 RECOMMEND to Council that officers liaise with Central 
Bedfordshire Council to draw down s106 monies reflective of 
Council’s endorsed recommendation above.

14/CE SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDER 3(X)

It was noted that in order to continue the meeting past 10pm, Standing Order 
3(x) would need to be suspended. 

RESOLVED to suspend Standing Order 3(x) for a maximum of thirty 
minutes.

15/CE COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN

The Committee received the Committee Objectives and Work Plan for 2019-
2020.

RESOLVED to note the report.

16/CE SERVICE UPDATES

The Committee received verbal updates on Best Bar None, Pigeon 
Management, Electronic Signs and the Town Centre Architectural Lighting 
Scheme.

The Best Bar None scheme was now working towards completion with most 
assessments now finished and the People’s Vote opening, culminating in an 
awards ceremony on the 16th September 2019.  Vulnerability Awareness 
training had also taken place with staff from pubs in Leighton-Linslade, 
Dunstable, Sandy, Biggleswade and Houghton Regis and had been well 
received and attended.  



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 3 June 2019

Page 6

RESOLVED to note the updates.

The meeting closed at 10.02 pm. 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019. 

Chair                          DATE  


